
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in alternative 
formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded and the 
recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting from which 
the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council 
meetings however parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a 
supervised area. 

 

 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

Date MONDAY 14 MARCH 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs J Nicholson (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), 
R Downer, A Garratt, K Lucioni, C Mosdell, and J Robertson  

Co-opted  Chris Orchin (Healthwatch) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk     

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a 
full reply at the meeting, a question must be put including the name and address 
of the questioner by delivery in writing or by email to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be 
Wednesday 9 March 2022.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


4. Progress Update  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 The chairman to give an update on the progress with the outcomes and 

recommendations arising from previous meetings. 
 

5. Dentistry on the Isle of Wight:   
 
 (a) Review of commissioned general dental services and dental need in 

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

  To consider the report of the Chairman. 
 

 (b) Update on NHS Dental Services   
 

  To receive a verbal update from Alison Cross, Senior Commissioning 
Manager (Dental), NHS England and NHS Improvement – South East 
Region, on resuming normal NHS dental activity following the pandemic.  
 

6. Operation Reset - Discharge of Patients from Hospital  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report on the outcomes of an exercise conducted in January 2022 

aimed at assisting the safe discharge of patients from hospital. 
 

7. Health and Care Plan  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 To consider the refresh of the Health and Care Plan. 

 
8. Update on the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), and other key elements of 

the Health and Care Bill   
 
 To consider the development of the Integrated Care Partnership. The Charman of 

the ICP Board will be in attendance. 
 

9. CQC Inspection Reports:   
 
 (a) Progress Update - CQC Inspection for St Mary's Hospital  (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
  To monitor the progress with actions required as the result of the CQC 

inspection. 
 

 (b) CQC Inspection Report - The Adelaide, Ryde  (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

 (c) CQC Inspection Report - Westminster House  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

 (d) CQC Inspection Report - Saxonbury  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

10. Workplan  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
 To consider any amendments to the current workplan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



11. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Thursday 10 
March 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in 
these circumstances there is no
[...]
ot disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 4

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

Date and Time MONDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Nicholson (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), C 
Critchison, A Garratt, C Mosdell and J Robertson 
 

C Orchin (Healthwatch) 

Also Present Cllr K Love 
 
Simon Bryant, Mark Howe, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 
and John Metcalfe 
 
Jane Ansell, Matt Nisbet, Helen Rouse, Alison Smith (HIOW 
CGG), Theresa Bell (Safeguarding Adults Board), Darren Cattell, 
Kirk Millis-Ward (IW NHS Trust), Pam Fenna (Patients Council), 
Cheri Gallin (The Advocacy People), Joanna Smith (Healthwatch) 

Apologies Cllr K Lucioni 

 
23. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:   
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held 13 September 2021 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Andrew Garratt declared an interest in any matters relating to local authority 
care placements as a relative was permanently placed in a care home; and in any 
matters relating to the IW NHS Trust as his husband was employed by a Trust 
delivering services at St Marys Hospital.  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as the chairman of the Voluntary Sector 
Forum and as a trustee of the Isle of Wight Youth Trust. 
 

25. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



26. Update on Covid-19  
 
The Director of Public Health provided a brief update on Covid-19 recovery plans 
and vaccinations. The Committee were advised that the data demonstrated that 
vaccinations were effectively breaking the chain between infections and 
hospitalisations. It was advised that there were now a number of cases of the new 
Omicron variant in the UK.  
 
The Clinical Lead for the Hampshire and Isle of Wight COVID-19 Vaccination 
Programme highlighted the key messaging to the community which included 
targeted vaccination promotion to pregnant and immunocompromised people, 
hands-face-space, and regular lateral flow testing.  
 
The Managing Director of the HIOW CCG provided an update on the vaccination 
uptake rate and confirmed that all over-40’s would be offered their booster vaccine 
before Christmas 2021. The committee were advised that activities were underway 
to increase capacity including additional walk-in appointments and a roving mobile 
service to various sites across the Island.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding the ongoing frustrations experienced by Island 
residents, and the Committee emphasised the importance of clear, realistic, 
consistent, and relevant communications about the availability and access to 
booster jabs.  
 
Questions were raised regarding the activities in place to reach out to individuals 
who do not wish to be vaccinated, and discussion took place regarding the 
possibility of a minimum baseline expectation for all GP practices to ensure 
communications across the island are consistent.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT as a result of the ongoing public comments and concerns regarding problems 
with accessing Covid-19 booster jabs, the Committee urgently calls upon the Chief 
Executive of the Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning 
Group to ensure that it provides clear, realistic, consistent and relevant information 
for Island residents about the availability of booster jabs and how to book these, and 
suggests that Healthwatch Isle of Wight be consulted on the level of detail that 
requires to be included in such a communication. 
 

27. Suicide Prevention  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report which outlined the key suicide 
prevention activities on the Island since January 2020, through the delivery of the 
suicide prevention strategy alongside partners from the health, social care, and 
voluntary sectors, overseen by the Mental Health and Suicide Prevention 
Partnership. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the trajectory for progress for the delivery of the 
strategy, the lag on the data and the criteria to investigate suicides. The key 
developments and achievements in suicide prevention since January 2020 were 
noted, and it was suggested that a further progress report to be submitted to the 
Committee in 12 months’ time. 
 

Page 6



Following comments from the Cabinet Member it was suggested that discussions be 
held between the Committee and the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills, and the Director of Public Health on a joint meeting 
to consider mental health services for young people. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Suicide Prevention Update report be noted.  
 

28. The Advocacy People  
 
The Supervising Advocate of the Independent Health Complaints Advocacy Service 
for Southampton City and the Isle of Wight delivered a presentation which provided 
an overview of the service.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the themes of complaints, and it was advised that 
this was consistent with the mainland and included areas such as access to 
services, medicine management, staff attitude and  communications. Questions 
were raised in relation to case studies, the treatment of vexatious callers, and the 
patient experience team, and the support for patients to assist them accessing the 
right information.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the work of the independent NHS complaints advocacy service through 

The Advocacy People was noted. 
 

ii) THAT details of the service provided to Island residents be circulated to all 
members of the Council together with town and parish councils. 

 
29. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  

 
The independent chairman of the Isle of Wight Safeguarding Adults Board 
presented the annual report for 2020/21. 
 
Questions were raised and clarification was provided regarding the statutory criteria 
for instances to be escalated to a safeguarding adults review. Discussion took place 
regarding the relationship between the Board and the coroner, and questions were 
raised regarding domestic abuse services and perpetrator programmes. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the Thematic Review into cases which do not meet 
statutory criteria for Safeguarding Adult Reviews individually, but when aggregated  
may offer valuable thematic insights into safeguarding practices on the Island. It was 
agreed that the findings of this review would be shared with the committee when 
available.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Isle of Wight Safeguarding Adults Board annual report 2020/21 be 
supported. 
 
 
 

Page 7



30. Care Quality Commission Inspection report for St Mary's Hospital  
 
The Director of Governance and Risk at the Isle of Wight NHS Trust presented the 
recent CQC inspection report which rated St Mary's Hospital ‘good’. The Committee 
congratulated the Trust and all its staff on the positive outcome of the inspection. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the restrictions at St Marys Hospital, particularly 
relating to visiting and the impact this has on the mental health of patients. It was 
confirmed that national guidance must be adhered to and it was reassured that 
some visiting was permitted for parents of children in hospital and for those 
receiving end of life care. Additional measures such as drop-off points and virtual 
facilities were highlighted.   
 
The committee acknowledged the progress made by the Trust since it’s last 
inspection and sought an update on the activities underway to address areas where 
improvements were required, and the steps being taken to prevent services from 
slipping back to ‘inadequate’. It was agreed that a  report would be submitted to the 
next meeting on the Must Do items so to monitor progress with the proposed actions 
to rectify these. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the Committee congratulated the Trust and all its staff on the positive 

outcome of the CQC inspection. 
 

ii) THAT report be submitted to the next meeting on the Must Do items so to 
monitor progress with the proposed actions to rectify these. 

 
31. Updates on Significant Service Issues  

 
The chairman advised that the committee had serious concerns that NHS England 
and Improvement had not effectively responded to Healthwatch and to the 
Committee regarding the lack of access to NHS dentistry since the last meeting. 
The Managing Director of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight CCG acknowledged the 
comments and advised that dentistry contracting arrangements were due to move 
from NHS England to the local Integrated Care System. 
 
Health partners were invited to report on any significant service issues which require 
the attention of the Committee and to be added to the future workplan if necessary. 
No further comments were made at this stage.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT this Committee resolves to write to the Secretary of State for Health in 
collaboration with the Leader of Isle of Wight Council and Chairman of Health & 
Wellbeing Board, and the Isle of Wight’s MP Bob Seeley, urgently on the serious 
lack of effective response. 
 

32. Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against outcomes from previous meetings. No comments or questions were made at 
this stage.  

Page 8



 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

33. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the future workplan, and the committee and health 
partners were invited to identify any key issues that should be included. It was 
advised the workplan would be further populated in light of the revised Corporate 
Plan 2021-2025. 
 
Suggested items for inclusion within the workplan included an item relating to 
unpaid carers and an item relating to services for adults with autism. Concerns were 
raised over the accessibility and delays in getting data from the coroner.  
 
It was confirmed that the issue relating to patient transport remained a high priority 
for the committee to consider. It was agreed that a briefing would be arranged to 
discuss the future provision of GP services in Newport. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT item relating to unpaid carers, services for adults with autism, and 

delays from the coroner be considered for inclusion in the workplan. 
 
ii) THAT a briefing be arranged to discuss the future provision of GP services in 

Newport. 
 

34. Members' Question Time  
 
No questions were raised at this stage. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE – ACTIONS AND OUTCOMES 2021/22 

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 

Date Action Responsibility  Update Completed 

19 July 2021 Budget & Performance 
The Committee will seek a report at a future 
meeting on progress with reducing the number of 
outstanding Deprivation of Liberty Standards 
assessments 

Director of Adult 
Social Care 

To be added to the workplan.   

13 Sept 2021 GP Patient Survey 2021 
The Communications and Engagement Strategy, 
together with the action plan, be circulated to the 
Committee when finalised. 
 
An informal meeting between the Committee and 
Patient Participation Groups be arranged to 
discuss working arrangements to help support the 
delivery of effective care and enhance 
communications and engagement between the 
local community and GP Practices. 

 
IW CCG 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee 
 
 

To be circulated. This has been superseded by 
the Healthwatch GP Patient Survey. IW CCG 
awaiting the output from the Healthwatch 
survey and work with our GP colleagues in 
addressing the findings. 
 
To be arranged. Details of each PPG is being 
obtained. 

 

13 Sept 2021 Updates on Significant Service Issues 
The workforce pressures across the health and 
care sector was a key issue and this topic would 
be included within the committee’s workplan. 

 
Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee 
 

 
To be added to the workplan. 

 

29 Nov 2021 Suicide Prevention Update  
Discussions be held between the Committee and 
the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills and the Director of 
Public Health on a joint meeting to consider 
mental health services for young people. 

 
Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee 
 

 
To be arranged.  

 

29 Nov 2021 The Advocacy People 
Details of the service provided to Island residents 
be circulated to all members of the Council 
together with town and parish councils. 

 
The Advocacy 
People 
 

To be circulated. The Health Complaints 
Advocacy service will be transferred 
[...]
ent to NHS England’s South 

East Regional Director on 6 January 2022. 

Dentistry issues added to the workplan for 
March 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jan 2022 

29 Nov 2021 Suicide Prevention Update  
A progress report to be submitted to the 

Committee in 12 months’ time. 

 
Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee 

 
Added to the workplan for December 2022. 

Feb 2022 

P
age 13



29 Nov 2021 CQC inspection report for St Mary’s Hospital 
A report be submitted to the next meeting on the 
Must Do items so to monitor progress with the 
proposed actions to rectify these. 

Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee 
 

Added to the workplan for March 2022. 
 
 

Feb 2022 

 

P
age 14



 
  

     
 
 

  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE 
 
Date 14 MARCH 2022 
   
Title REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED GENERAL DENTAL SERVICES AND 

DENTAL NEED IN HAMPSHIRE AND THE ISLE OF WIGHT 
 
Report of CHAIRMAN OF THE POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
1. This report sets out the latest position regarding NHS dental services for Island 

residents. 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
2. The Committee will recall that it has considered the problems experienced by Island 

residents with trying to access NHS dental treatment. 
 

3. At the 19 July 2021 meeting we considered the report produced by Healthwatch Isle of 
Wight into NHS dental services on the Island. The report and its recommendations were 
fully supported. 

 
4. At the 13 September 2021 meeting, which was attended by Alison Cross the Senior 

Commissioning Manager (Dental) for NHS E&I – South East Region, the impact on 
dentistry provision due to the pandemic was noted. The Committee considered however 
that many of the issues experienced on the Island pre-dated the pandemic.  

 
5. The Committee was informed that NHS E&I would be working with Public Health 

England to commission an oral health needs assessment for Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight to determine where the units of dental 
[...]
 reviewed commissioned services across Hampshire and Isle of Wight. 
This identifies where there is the greatest need for mandatory dental services based 

 

Page 17

Appendix 1



   

 

2 

 

on the availability of existing services per head of population and the level of 
deprivation.  
  
Based on this we are planning to commission the following contracts:  

• Portsmouth – four contracts of 26,000 UDAs each (total 104,000 UDAs)  
• Southampton – 3 contracts of 21,000 UDAs (total 63,000 UDAs)  
• Isle of Wight – 1 contract of 25,000 UDAs  
• Gosport – 1 contract of 14,000 UDAs  
• Havant – 1 contract of 16,000 UDAs  

  
The contracts commissioned will be in addition to recurrent contract with no changes 
planned to existing recurrent dental provision.   
  
The review of commissioned services has shown that the commissioned activity has 
not historically been delivered by some existing practices due to challenges with 
recruitment and retention. A new post with a strong focus on working with system 
partners to develop support and deliver sustainable Primary Care dental services 
across areas with the greatest challenges on recruitment and retention is being 
developed.  This post will focus on Portsmouth, the Isle of Wight and South East 
Hampshire initially. The role will aim to lead the transformation of dental services 
enabling the local NHS to sustain and embed new ways of working, in addition to 
improve and support the recovery of services from the impact of Covid-19 
pandemic.  
  
We plan to commence the commissioning of the new contracts in March 2022 with 
the aim of having new contracts in place between January 2023 and 1 April 2023. 
The dates on which practices can start delivering new services to patients is subject 
to a number of variables so we will update you when individual contracts will be 
commencing. Please be assured that we will work to have new contracts in place as 
soon as possible, but the commissioning process can take some ti
[...]
isis House to address gap in provision around community 
respite for service users which would prevent crisis 
admissions

• Increase 3rd Sector support for both person in emerging 
crisis & providers to negate the need for admission; 
expansion of Safe Haven (Ryde)

• A2I, HTT

Implementation Projects
• Improved grip and control: operational management 

• MADE cycles
• Solent shared learning
• Operational Daily Huddles

• Flow 
• Enhanced MDT
• DTOC’s relating to patient refusal on accommodation and 

how these can be safely managed
• Housing
• Specialist placements

• Mainland Dementia placement avoidance

P
age 46



• Schedule lessons learnt event in next 2 weeks where future event dates will 
be agreed – w/c 14th February 

• Embed process – support from Trust and System to regularly hold similar 
events.

• Increase already established links with Adult Social Care & Housing.
• Further development of the Island need/capacity around specialist 
housing/facilities and placements.

Next Steps 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Refreshing the Isle of Wight Health and Care Plan
Monday 14 March 2022

Dr Nikki Turner, Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Digital
Dr Michele Legg, Clinical Director for Isle of Wight, HCP Programme Lead
Kirk Millis-Ward, Director of Communications and Engagement 

1

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



You can find out more about the 
first Isle of Wight Health and 
Care Plan online at 
www.iowhealthandcare.co.uk 

What is the Isle of Wight Health and Care 
Plan?

2

• In 2019 health and care partners on the Isle of Wight 
came together to set priorities for improving services 
and outcomes for local residents

• Together we wanted to achieve clinical and financial 
sustainability or the whole health and care system

• We looked at:
• New models of care – investing in community services
• Productivity – making the best use of public money
• Partnerships – improving services with our partners

• We are now updating the p
[...]
 home was clean and additional cleaning of high touch points was in place.
● We were assured that the provider was making sure infection outbreaks can be effectively prevented or 
managed. The registered manager understood who to contact for advice. 
● We were assured that the provider was preventing visitors from catching and spreading infections. The 
service was facilitating visits for people living in the home in accordance with the current guidance. There 
were procedures in place to support safe visiting by family members. Staff undertook screening of all visitors
and rapid response lateral flow tests (LFT) were undertaken for visitors before they entered the home. 
Visitors were provided with Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and guided to its safe use.

From 11 November 2021 registered persons must make sure all care home workers and other professionals 
visiting the service are fully vaccinated against COVID-19, unless they have an exemption or there is an 
emergency. 

● The Government has announced its intention to change the legal requirement for vaccination in care 
homes, but the service was meeting the current requirement to ensure non-exempt staff and visiting 
professionals were vaccinated against COVID-19.

Inspected but not rated

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - WORKPLAN 2022/23  

DATE  AGENDA ITEMS  DESCRIPTION & BACKGROUND RESPONSIBILITY 

14 Mar 2022 Dentistry on the Isle of Wight 
 

To discuss the latest position. 
 

NHS England 

Operation Reset  To consider a report on the outcomes of an exercise conducted in 
January aimed at assisting the safe discharge of patients from 
hospital. 
 

IW NHS Trust / Director of Adult 
Social Care 

CQC Inspection of St Mary’s 
Hospital 
 

To monitor the progress with actions required as the result of the 
CQC inspection. 
 

IW NHS Trust  

Integrated Care Partnership To consider the latest position regarding the establish
[...]
r 2021 :- 

 18 January 2022 with the IWNHS Trust. This covered the proposed priorities for the 2022-23 Quality Account, latest position regarding Covid; 

discharge of patients; partnership working; pilot project on complaints. 

 

 27 January 2022 with the IWCCG. This covered current position relating to Covid; GP practice mergers; dentistry, Health and Care Plan; patient 

transport. 

 

 10 February 2022 with the Interim Director of Adult Social Care. This covered the current pressures on adult social care including funding 

arrangements; work on recruitment and retention; Health and Care Plan; Dementia Strategy. 

 

 17 February 2022 with the Director of Public Health Issues covered included update on Covid, healthy lifestyles, public health budget, JSNA and 

dentistry. 

 

 The Chairman and Scrutiny Officer also had an informal meeting with the chair of the Integrated Care Partnership, Dr Michele Legg on 10 February 

2022. 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Progress Update
	5a Review of commissioned general dental services and dental need in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight
	Dentistry Report - Appendix 1
	Dentistry Report - Appendix 2

	6 Operation Reset - Discharge of Patients from Hospital
	7 Health and Care Plan
	9a Progress Update - CQC Inspection for St Mary's Hospital
	9b CQC Inspection Report - The Adelaide, Ryde
	9c CQC Inspection Report - Westminster House
	9d CQC Inspection Report - Saxonbury
	10 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

Date and Time MONDAY 14 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Nicholson (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), 
R Downer, K Lucioni, C Mosdell and J Robertson 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Chris Orchin (Healthwatch) 

Also Present Simon Bryant, Laura Gaudion, John Metcalfe, Paul Thistlewood 
and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Joanna Smith (Healthwatch), Pam Fenna (Patients Council), 
Cherie Gallin (The Advocacy People), Darren Cattell, Lois 
Howell, Kirk Millis-Ward (IW NHS Trust), Michele Legg, Alison 
Smith (IW CCG) and Alison Cross (NHS England) 

Apologies Cllrs A Garratt and K Love 

 
35. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held 29 November 2021 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

37. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.  
 

38. Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings. No comments or 
questions were raised at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the progress report be noted. 



 
39. Dentistry on the Isle of Wight:  

 
39a Review of commissioned general dental services and dental need in 

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight  
 
39b Update on NHS Dental Services and Review of commissioned general 

dental services and dental need in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight  
 
The chairman presented the report which set out the latest position regarding NHS 
dental services for Island residents, and the Senior Commissioning Manager 
(Dental), NHS England and NHS Improvement – South East Region, provided a 
verbal update on the commencement of normal NHS dental activity following the 
pandemic. 
 
It was advised that dentists continued to operate with reduced capacity due to 
additional mandatory Covid-19 infection control measures. Additional government 
funding had been made available to dental practices (to offer additional activities 
outside of their normal contracted hours) however no eligible Island practices took 
up this offer. It was highlighted that one Island practice would cease to be an NHS 
practice from 31 March 2022, and funding had been secured for a local practice to 
see those patients to maintain normal service levels. GTC had restarted overseas 
registration exams which would help to recruit dentists into England, and it was 
confirmed that work was underway to offer additional dentistry sessions for looked 
after children. 

 
Questions were raised in relation to the new post being created to look at the 
transformation of dental services, the steps being taken to improve the procurement 
processes, incentivising the recruitment and retention of NHS dentist and whether 
the commissioning of additional units of dental activity (UDA’s) was sufficient to 
address the shortfall. Discussion took place regarding the available data on 
children’s access to dentists, the implications for the ICS and a whole system 
approach to dealing with the problem. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the update on dentistry be noted.  
 
ii) THAT the matter would be revisited by the committee at it’s meeting on 5 

December 2022. 
 

40. Operation Reset - Discharge of Patients from Hospital  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, the Chief Executive of the IW NHS Trust, and the 
Managing Director of IW CCG presented the report on the outcomes of the exercise 
conducted in January 2022 aimed at assisting the safe discharge of patients from 
hospital. This included an overview of the planning and approach to the event, 
thematic challenges, and the outcomes and achievements demonstrated, and the 
next steps. 
 
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared a pecuniary interest as a self-employed Personal 
Assistant on the PA Noticeboard.  
 



Discussion took place regarding the next steps, and questions were raised 
regarding the availability specialised equipment, hospital readmissions, maintaining 
improvements and work with the voluntary sector.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

41. Health and Care Plan  
 
The chairman of the IW CCG presented the report on the refresh of the Isle of Wight 
health and care plan. This included an overview of the plan, the reasons for the 
refresh, how the systems fit together, what would be achieved, the impact of Covid-
19, the aging population, workforce recruitment and retention, the challenge of long-
term conditions, key areas of focus, consultation including community feedback, 
access to services, the timeline, and the next steps.  
 
Comments were made in relation to collaboration with town and parish councils, 
mental health services, cross-Solent travel, social care, and workforce and 
recruitment pressures. The Chief Executive of the IW NHS Trust provided an update 
on the changes to the oncology services which it had recently been made aware of.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

42. Update on the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), and other key elements of 
the Health and Care Bill  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the development of the Integrated Care 
Partnership and it was advised that starting in July 2022 there would be an 
integrated care system (ICS) across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. It was 
emphasised that while place was vital to understand the needs of the local 
population, some commissioned services worked effectively over a whole 
geography, and local arrangements were being looked at to align priorities and to 
coordinate services. No questions or comments were made, and the update was 
noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

43. CQC Inspection Reports:  
 
43a Progress Update - CQC Inspection for St Mary's Hospital  
 
The Director of Governance & Risk at the IW NHS Trust presented the report which 
provided an update on the progress with the actions required at St Marys Hospital 
as the result of the CQC inspection. No questions or comments were made, and the 
update was noted.  
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 
43b CQC Inspection Report - The Adelaide, Ryde  
 
The committee noted the CQC inspection report for the Adelaide, which found the 
service to be rated an overall ‘Good’.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the CQC Inspection report be noted. 
 
43c CQC Inspection Report - Westminster House  
 
The committee noted the targeted CQC inspection report for Westminster House, 
which was inspected but not rated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the CQC Inspection report be noted. 
 
43d CQC Inspection Report - Saxonbury  
 
The committee noted the targeted CQC inspection report for Saxonbury, which was 
inspected but not rated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the CQC Inspection report be noted. 
 

44. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the future workplan, and the committee and health 
partners were invited to identify any key issues that should be included. No 
questions or comments were made, and the update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the workplan be noted.  
 

45. Members' Question Time  
 
No questions were raised at this stage. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


